

**MAPLE LEAF REFORESTATION INC.**

**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**For the three months ended April 30, 2011**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

**MAPLE LEAF REFORESTATION INC.**

**Index to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

**For the three months ended April 30, 2011**

---

	Page
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Notice of No Auditor Review of the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	1
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	2 - 3
Condensed Interim Consolidated Comprehensive Income Statements	4
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	5
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	7 - 28

**Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three months ended April 30, 2011**

**Notice of no auditor review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements**

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company, comprising the accompanying interim unaudited consolidated statements of financial position as of April 30, 2011 and the interim unaudited interim consolidated comprehensive income statement and change in equity and cash flows for the three-month period then ended are the responsibility of the Company's management.

These consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed on behalf of the shareholders by the independent external auditors of the Company. The interim unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management and include the selection of appropriate accounting principles, judgments and estimates necessary to prepare these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

**MAPLE LEAF REFORESTATION INC.**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**  
[Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited]

	Note	As at April 30, 2011 \$	As at January 31, 2011 \$	As at February 1, 2010 \$
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Current assets</b>				
Cash and cash equivalents	13	274,815	48,766	79,666
Receivable and prepaids	4	86,770	106,063	199,000
Inventories	6	304,101	524,075	755,527
Prepaid lease payment, current portion	5	2,776	2,776	2,964
Due from a related party		-	-	109,205
		<b>668,462</b>	681,680	1,146,362
<b>Non-current assets</b>				
Property, plant and equipment	7	1,222,693	1,310,326	1,746,625
Prepaid lease payment, non-current portion	5	71,772	75,350	63,180
Other non-current financial assets		-	-	224,648
		<b>1,294,465</b>	1,385,676	2,034,453
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>1,962,927</b>	2,067,356	3,180,815

**MAPLE LEAF REFORESTATION INC.**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (cont'd)**  
[Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited]

	Note	As at April 30, 2011 \$	As at January 31, 2011 \$	As at February 1, 2010 \$
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>				
<b>Current liabilities</b>				
Trade and other payables		<b>316,557</b>	298,135	568,996
Short term loan	8	-	72,151	-
Convertible debentures	9	-	-	438,353
Due to a related party	11	-	69,317	1,000
		<b>316,557</b>	439,603	1,008,349
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>				
Convertible debenture	9	<b>107,219</b>	102,097	-
		<b>107,219</b>	102,097	-
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>423,776</b>	541,700	1,008,349
<b>Equity</b>				
Issued capital	10	<b>8,344,136</b>	7,700,711	6,860,562
Share subscription received		-	10,000	-
Retained earnings		<b>(10,972,213)</b>	(10,407,849)	(8,300,741)
Other reserves		<b>4,167,228</b>	4,222,794	3,612,645
<b>Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent</b>		<b>1,539,151</b>	1,525,656	2,172,466
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>1,539,151</b>	1,525,656	2,172,466
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>		<b>1,962,927</b>	2,067,356	3,180,815

**MAPLE LEAF REFORESTATION INC.**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Comprehensive Income Statements**  
[Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited]

		For the three months ended April 30,	
	Notes	2011 \$	2010 \$
<b>Continuing Operations</b>		<b>(AMENDED)</b>	
<b>Revenue</b>		<b>41,520</b>	82,915
Cost of sales		<b>(56,827)</b>	(97,702)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>(15,307)</b>	(14,787)
Selling and administrative expenses	15	<b>(308,148)</b>	(517,415)
Write down of inventory	6	<b>(240,909)</b>	-
<b>Operating profit</b>		<b>(564,364)</b>	(532,202)
<b>Discontinued operations</b>			
Profit (loss) after tax for the period from discontinued operations		-	(67,749)
<b>Net (loss) profit for the period</b>		<b>(564,364)</b>	(599,951)
Unrealized exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		<b>(65,131)</b>	64,360
<b>Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax</b>		<b>(65,131)</b>	64,360
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period, net of tax</b>		<b>(629,495)</b>	(535,591)
<b>Attributable to:</b>			
Equity holders of the parent		<b>(629,495)</b>	(535,591)
<b>(Loss) earnings per share, attributable to equity holders of the parent</b>			
- Basic and diluted, for (loss) profit from continuing operations		<b>(0.01)</b>	(0.01)
<b>(Loss) earnings per share for continuing operations, attributable to equity holders of the parent</b>			
- Basic and diluted, for (loss) profit from continuing operations		<b>(0.01)</b>	(0.01)
<b>Earnings (loss) per share for discontinued operations, attributable to equity holders of the parent</b>			
- Basic and diluted, for (loss) profit from discontinued operations		<b>(0.00)</b>	(0.00)

**MAPLE LEAF REFORESTATION INC.**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity**  
[Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited]

**AMENDED**

Attributable to equity holders of the parent							
Note	Number of shares	Issued capital \$	Contributed surplus \$	Share Subscription Received \$	Foreign currency translation reserve \$	Retained earnings \$	Total equity \$
At February 1, 2011	72,458,502	7,700,711	4,424,761	10,000	(201,967)	(10,407,849)	1,525,656
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(564,364)	(564,364)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(65,131)	-	(65,131)
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	72,458,502	7,700,711	4,424,761	10,000	(267,098)	(10,972,213)	896,161
Share-based payment transactions	10	578,785	57,879	9,565	-	-	67,444
Private placement, net of share issuance costs	10	7,645,588	585,546	-	(10,000)	-	575,546
<b>At April 30, 2011</b>	<b>80,682,875</b>	<b>8,344,136</b>	<b>4,434,326</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(267,098)</b>	<b>(10,972,213)</b>	<b>1,539,151</b>

Attributable to equity holders of the parent							
Note	Number of shares	Issued capital \$	Contributed surplus \$	Share Subscription Received \$	Foreign currency translation reserve \$	Retained earnings \$	Total equity \$
At February 1, 2010 (restated)	62,286,627	6,860,562	3,612,645	-	-	(8,300,741)	2,172,466
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(599,951)	(599,951)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	64,360	-	64,360
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	62,286,627	6,860,562	3,612,645	-	64,360	(8,900,692)	1,636,875
Conversion from debentures	750,000	85,436	(10,868)	-	-	-	74,568
Share-based payment transactions	10	-	-	297,185	-	-	297,185
Private placement, net of share issuance costs	10	1,000,000	66,720	83,280	-	-	150,000
<b>At April 30, 2010</b>	<b>64,036,627</b>	<b>7,012,718</b>	<b>3,982,242</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>64,360</b>	<b>(8,900,692)</b>	<b>2,158,628</b>

**MAPLE LEAF REFORESTATION INC.**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
[Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited]

		For the three months ended April 30	
		2011	2010
	Notes	\$	\$
(AMENDED)			
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
(Loss) profit before tax from continuing operations		\$ (564,364)	\$ (599,951)
(Loss) profit before tax		(564,364)	(599,951)
Non-cash adjustment to reconcile (loss) profit before tax to net cash flows:			
Depreciation and amortization	15	20,496	23,691
Accretion on convertible debentures		5,121	31,998
Inventory write-down	6	240,909	-
Share-based compensation	15	35,698	297,185
		(262,140)	(247,077)
Working capital adjustments:			
Decrease in trade and other receivables		76,947	42,582
Increase in prepayments		(54,076)	-
Decrease (increase) in inventories		219,974	101,809
Amount due from (to) related parties		(69,317)	(21,912)
Decrease in trade and other payables		11,051	(16,130)
		(77,561)	(140,728)
Cash flow from (used in) operating activities		(77,561)	(140,728)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(1,318)	-
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(1,318)	-
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Shares issued, net of share issuances costs		575,546	150,000
Repayment of short term loan		(72,151)	-
Net cash flows used in financing activities		503,395	150,000
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		424,516	9,272
Net foreign exchange difference		(198,467)	23,753
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		48,766	79,666
Cash and Cash equivalents, end of period		\$ 274,815	\$ 112,691



# Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended April 30, 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

AMENDED

### 1. Nature of Operations, Seasonality of Operations, Going Concern and Discontinued Operations

Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc. (formerly called "Maple Leaf Nursery Inc."), a development stage company, along with its subsidiary companies and special purpose entities (collectively the "Company"), is engaged in the acquisition, development, and operation of reforestation projects in the People's Republic of China ("China"). The Company currently operates a greenhouse operation to grow tree seedlings in Inner Mongolia in China.

The quarterly results are not necessarily indicative of results to be expected for the entire year. Revenue is typically generated in the second and third quarters. This reflects the Company to take advantage of the two growing cycles from the spring to the autumn, and the difficulty in growing tree seedlings in the winter.

The Company has not yet generated significant revenue from its operations and has incurred recurring losses since inception. Management recognizes that the ability of the Company to carry out its planned business obligations depends on its ability to raise adequate financing from shareholders and other investors, and achieving its profitable operations in the future. If the Company is not able to raise additional funds, there would be significant doubt that the Company is able to continue as a going concern and the operation would be required to be curtailed. There is no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing. The Company is in the process of obtaining an equity line of financing. Therefore, the management concludes that the Company has the ability to raise additional funds to meet its financial needs for the next twelve months. As a result, these interim financial reports do not reflect adjustments, which could be material, to the carrying value of assets and liabilities, which may be required should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

Prior to January 31, 2011, the Company was devoting substantially all of its efforts to establishing businesses to grow and sell young tree seedlings, yellowhorn trees, and alfalfa; and produce and sell fertilizer in China. Its planned principal operations have not reached its designed capacity and as a result, significant revenue has not been generated. Effective January 31, 2011, through the termination of various management agreements with the Company's special purpose entities, the Company discontinued its projects in feedstock and fertilizer operations. A summary of financial information for the Company's discontinued operations is as follows:

#### 1.1 A Summary of Financial Information on the Company's Discontinued Operations

A summary of financial information for the Company's discontinued operations is as follows:

	Quarter ended April 30, 2011	Quarter ended April 30, 2010
	\$	\$
Revenues	-	4,427
Loss from discontinued components	-	(67,749)

Net assets of discontinued operations are detailed as follows:

	April 30, 2011	January 31, 2011
	\$	\$
Current assets	270	270
Long term assets	35,568	35,568
	35,838	35,838
Current liabilities	29,197	29,197
Net assets of discontinued operations	6,641	6,641

### 2. Basis of Presentation and Principles of Consolidation

The Canadian Accounting Standards Board ("AcSB") confirmed in February 2008 that International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") will replace Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("Canadian GAAP") for publicly accountable enterprises for financial periods beginning on or after January 1, 2011.

The Interim Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 ("IAS 34") - Interim Financial Reporting, and International Financial Reporting Standard 1 ("IFRS 1") - First-time adoption of IFRS, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), using the accounting policies that the Company expects to adopt in its consolidated financial statements for the financial year ending January 31, 2012.

(Continues)

# Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended April 30, 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

AMENDED

### 2. Basis of Presentation and Principles of Consolidation (continued)

The Interim Financial Statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual financial statements as at January 31, 2011. However, as the Interim Financial Statements are the Company's first financial statements prepared using IFRS, they include certain disclosures required to be included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS, but that were not included in the Company's most recent annual financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("Canadian GAAP").

IFRS 1 requires an entity to adopt IFRS in its first annual financial statements prepared under IFRS to make an explicit and unreserved statement of compliance with IFRS. The Company will make this statement when it issues the annual financial statements for the year ending January 31, 2012.

Note 19 sets out information on the impact of the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS.

The Interim Financial Statements comprise the financial statements of Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc., its subsidiaries and special purpose entities as at April 30, 2011.

Subsidiaries and special purpose entities are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Company obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date when such control ceases. The financial statements of the subsidiaries and special purpose entities are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies. All intra-group balances, transactions, unrealized gains and losses resulting from intra-group transactions are eliminated in full.

The Interim Financial Statements include the accounts and operations of Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Inner Mongolia Maple Leaf Reforestation Ltd. and Xinjiang Maple Leaf Forestry Sci-tech Ltd., and its special purpose entities. Effective January 31, 2011, upon the termination of the various management agreements with its special purpose entities, the Company had divested its investments and deconsolidated all its special purpose entities.

### 3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

#### (a) Significant Accounting Policies

##### (i) Use of estimates and measurement uncertainty

Preparing the Company's consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Management continually evaluates these judgments, estimates and assumptions based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Significant area requiring the use of management estimates relate to the determination of potential impairments of property, plant and equipment, determination of fair values of stock options, warrants, and financial instruments, determination of net realizable value of inventory as well as valuation of future income taxes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

##### (ii) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less.

For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short term deposits as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts.

##### (ii) Special purpose entities ("SPE")

A SPE is defined as an entity which was created to accomplish a well-defined objective with legal arrangements that impose limits on the decision-making powers of the SPE management over the operations of the SPE. The Company created several SPEs for the projects of feedstock and fertilizer operations and controlled these SPEs. In accordance with the IFRS - SIC Interpretation 12, the Company consolidates a SPE as the Company controls the SPEs.

(Continues)

## Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended April 30, 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

AMENDED

#### 3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

##### (iii) Financial instruments

##### Financial Assets

The Company classifies its financial assets into one of the following categories, depending on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

*Fair value through profit or loss* - This category comprises derivatives, or assets acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term. They are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the income statement.

*Loans and receivables* - These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are carried at cost less any provision for impairment. Individually significant receivables are considered for impairment when they are past due or when other objective evidence is received that a specific counterparty will default.

*Held-to-maturity* - These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Company's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. These assets are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. If there is objective evidence that the investment is impaired, determined by reference to external credit ratings and other relevant indicators, the financial asset is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including impairment losses, are recognized in the income statement.

*Available-for-sale* - Non-derivative financial assets not included in the above categories are classified as available-for-sale. They are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized directly in equity. Where a decline in the fair value of an available-for-sale financial assets constitutes objective evidence of impairment, the amount of the loss is removed from equity and recognized in the income statement.

All financial assets except for those at fair value through profit or loss are subject to review for impairment at least at each reporting date. Financial assets are impaired when there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. Different criteria to determine impairment are applied for each category of financial assets, which are described above.

##### Financial Liabilities

The Company classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories, depending on the purpose for which the liability was incurred. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

*Fair value through profit or loss* - This category comprises derivatives acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term. They are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the income statement.

*Other financial liabilities* - This category includes promissory notes, amounts due to related parties and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, all of which are recognized at amortized cost.

The Company has classified its cash as fair value through profit and loss, receivable as loans and receivables, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities as other financial liabilities.

IFRS 7 establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the input to valuation techniques used to measure fair value as follows:

- Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) to active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as price) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and
- Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Financial instruments are exposed to credit, liquidity and market risks. Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge on obligation. Liquidity risks is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. Market risk is that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk composes three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate and price risk.

(Continues)

# Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended April 30, 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

AMENDED

### 3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

#### (iv) Foreign currency translation

The Company's consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the Company's functional currency. Each subsidiary of the Company determines its own functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency.

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Company and its subsidiaries at their respective functional currency rates prevailing at the date of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rate of exchange at the reporting date. All differences are taken to the income statement.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined.

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars at the rate of exchange prevailing at the reporting date and their income statements are translated at exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. The exchange differences arising on the translation are recognized in other comprehensive income or loss. On disposal of a foreign operation, the component of other comprehensive income relating to that particular foreign operation is recognized in the income statement.

#### (v) Inventories

Inventories consist of work-in-progress, finished goods, and raw materials and are using weighted average method of determining the costs applicable to items in its inventories.

Raw material is stated at replacement cost while work-in-progress and finished goods are valued at the lower of cost and realizable value, which is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business in the prevailing local market less the estimated costs of completion, if any, and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. Costs of seedlings include direct material, labor, and manufacturing overhead costs. When the cost of inventory is over its realizable value, the excess cost will be written down and expensed directly. Obsolete inventory and un-survival seedling are written down entirely and the write down is presented as a separate line item on the income statement.

#### (vi) Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized when i) the Company has transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership to its customers, ii) all significant acts have been completed, iii) the Company retains no continuing managerial involvement in, or control of, the goods transferred, and iv) reasonable assurance exists regarding the measurement of consideration that will be derived from sale of goods by the Company and the extent to which goods may be returned. When there is uncertainty as to ultimate collection, revenue is recognized only when cash is received.

#### (vii) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost and amortized over their estimated useful lives on a straight line basis using the annual amortization rates as follows:

Furniture and Equipment	20%
Motor vehicles	20%
Computer equipment	30%
Leasehold improvement	20%
Greenhouse	5% to 20%

The assets' residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. The Company assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired.

#### (viii) Leases

The Company classifies leases as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. It classifies all other leases as operating leases.

The Company recognizes operating lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Amounts paid in advance for land leases in China are recorded as prepaid lease rentals.

(Continues)

## Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended April 30, 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

AMENDED

#### 3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

##### (ix) Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. The asset's recoverable amount is higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's ("CGU") fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model will be used.

##### (x) Assets of discontinued operations

The Company assesses at the end of each reporting period in accordance with IFRS 5. Where the carrying amount of any asset from the discontinued operations exceeds its fair value less costs to sell, the asset is written down to its fair value less costs to sell.

##### (xi) Convertible debentures

Convertible debentures are segregated into debt and equity components at the date of issue. The debt component of the debentures is classified as liability and recorded as the present value of the Company's obligation to make future interest payments and settle the redemption value of the instrument. The carrying value of the debt component is accreted to the original face value of the instrument over the term of the convertible debenture using the effective interest method. The value of the conversion option makes up the equity component of the instrument. The conversion option is recorded using the residual value approach.

##### (xii) Share-based payment

Certain employees and consultants of the Company receive remuneration in the form of share-based payments, whereby employees and consultants render services as consideration for equity instruments (equity-settled transactions).

The Company accounts for share-based payment using the fair value method. Under this method, compensation expense for stock options granted to employees, officers, directors, and consultants is measured at fair value at the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes pricing model and is expensed in the consolidated statements of operations over the vesting period of the options granted. The fair value of stock options granted to consultants is measured at the performance commitment date or the date that the service is delivered using the Black-Scholes pricing method.

Upon the exercise of the stock option, consideration received and the related amount transferred from contributed surplus are recorded as issued capital.

##### (xiii) Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss applicable to common shareholders by the weighted average number outstanding for the relevant period.

Diluted loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss applicable to common shares by the sum of the weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding and all additional common shares that would have been outstanding if potential dilutive instruments were converted. All outstanding options and warrants are anti-dilutive and therefore have no effect on the determination of loss per share.

##### (xiv) Income taxes

The Company applies IAS 12, *Income Taxes*. Income tax consists of current and deferred income tax. Income tax is recognized in the income statement except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly within equity or in other comprehensive income. Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities, based on tax rates and laws that are enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

(Continues)

## Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

#### For the three months ended April 30, 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

AMENDED

#### 3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

##### (xiv) Income taxes (continued)

The Company recognizes provisions in respect of uncertain tax positions whereby additional current tax may become payable in future periods following the audit by the tax authorities of prior taxation years. Provisions for uncertain tax positions are based upon management's assessment of the likely outcome of issues associated with assumed permanent differences, interest that may be applied to temporary differences, and the possible disallowance of tax credits and penalties. Provisions for uncertain tax positions are reviewed regularly and are adjusted to reflect events such as the expiry of limitation periods for assessing tax, administrative guidance given by the tax authorities and court decisions.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized, using the liability method of IAS 12, for the expected tax consequences of temporary differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, carried forward tax credits or tax losses can be utilized before applicable expiry dates. Deferred tax liabilities for withholding taxes are recognized for subsidiaries in situations where the income is to be paid out as dividend in the foreseeable future. Change in tax rates are reflected in the period when the change has been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured on an undiscounted basis at the tax rates that are expected to apply when the related asset is realized or liability is settled, based on tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

##### (xv) Comparative figures

Certain prior period's figures have been reclassified to conform to the current financial statements presentation.

##### *(b) Future Accounting Standards*

The IASB and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") have issued certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards, mandatory for future accounting periods. The most significant of these are as follows, and are all effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier adoption permitted:

The IASB issued IFRS 9, Financial Instruments in November 2009 as the first step in its project to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement; in particular, it introduces new requirements for classifying and measuring financial assets. The IASB intends to expand IFRS 9 before its effective date to add new requirements for classifying and measuring financial liabilities, derecognizing financial instruments, impairment and hedge accounting.

IFRS 10, 11, 12 and 13 were all issued in May 2010. IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements replaces the consolidation guidance in IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements and SIC-12 Consolidation — Special Purpose Entities by introducing a single consolidation model for all entities based on control, irrespective of the nature of the investee. IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements introduces new accounting requirements for joint arrangements, replacing IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures. It eliminates the option of accounting for jointly controlled entities by using proportionate consolidation. IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities requires enhanced disclosures about both consolidated entities and unconsolidated entities in which an entity has involvement.

IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement replaces the guidance on fair value measurement in existing IFRS accounting literature with a single standard. It defines and provides guidance on determining fair value and requires disclosures about fair value measurements, but does not change the requirements regarding which items are measured or disclosed at fair value.

The Company has not yet determined the impact of these standards on its financial statements.

# Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended April 30, 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

AMENDED

### 4. Trade Receivable and GST recoverable

	April 30, 2011 \$	January 31, 2011 \$	February 1, 2010 \$
Trade receivables	17,428	20,137	98,323
GST recoverable	11,688	22,646	3,012
Prepaid expenses	57,654	63,280	97,665
	<b>86,770</b>	<b>106,063</b>	<b>199,000</b>

### 5. Prepayments

	April 30, 2011 \$	January 31, 2011 \$	February 1, 2010 \$
Land lease - current	2,776	2,776	2,964
	<b>2,776</b>	<b>2,776</b>	<b>2,964</b>
Land lease - non-current	71,772	75,350	63,180
	<b>71,772</b>	<b>75,350</b>	<b>63,180</b>

The Company entered into a 50-year for the land where the greenhouse operation is located in Inner Mongolia. The lease payments are to be paid over a 10-year period commencing from the date of the lease. As of April 30, 2011, total prepayments is \$74,548. Under the IFRS, the prepaid land lease is classified as prepaid lease payments, broken into a current portion in the prepayment and a non-current portion in the non-current assets.

### 6. Inventories

	April 30, 2011 \$	January 31, 2011 \$	February 1, 2010 \$
Raw material and supplies	222,887	206,117	161,171
Seedlings	81,214	317,958	594,356
	<b>304,101</b>	<b>524,075</b>	<b>755,527</b>

During the quarter ended April 30, 2011, the Company wrote off \$240,909 inventory (2010 - \$0) related to the tree seedling operations. The amount of inventory write-down is adjusted from previously reported \$137,719 to \$240,909 due to a reclassification of \$103,190 from amortization. This reclassification is to correct an inventory write-down inadvertently recorded to amortization. The reclassification does not affect inventory balances.

### 7. Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment consist of the following:

	April 30, 2011			31-Jan-11		
	Costs	Amortization	Net book value	Costs	Amortization	Net book value
Furniture and equipment	\$ 66,392	\$ (10,229)	\$ 56,163	\$ 68,736	\$ (9,622)	\$ 59,114
Motor vehicles	22,204	(7,713)	14,491	23,055	(7,172)	15,883
Computer equipment	13,864	(11,938)	1,926	12,593	(11,962)	631
Greenhouse	1,733,077	(582,964)	1,150,113	1,799,505	(564,807)	1,234,698
	<b>\$ 1,835,537</b>	<b>\$ (612,844)</b>	<b>\$ 1,222,693</b>	<b>\$ 1,903,889</b>	<b>\$ (593,563)</b>	<b>\$ 1,310,326</b>

During the year ended January 31, 2011, as a result of the discontinued operations of fertilizer alfalfa and feedstock projects, the Company wrote off and recorded a total of \$236,725 impairment on property, plant and equipment associated with the fertilizer, alfalfa and feedstock projects.

## Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

#### For the three months ended April 30, 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

AMENDED

#### 8. Short Term Loan

During the fiscal year 2011, the Company obtained a short term loan of \$70,500 from an employee of the Company. The loan is unsecured, bearing interest at 15% per annum and due on February 28, 2011. As at January 31, 2011, the Company accrued interest of \$1,651 and recorded a total short term loan of \$72,151.

Subsequent to the year end, the Company obtained additional short term loan of \$7,100 from the same employee with the same term of the above noted short term loan. On February 22, 2011, the Company repaid the above short term loans of \$77,600 with interest of \$2,301 in full.

#### 9. Convertible Debentures

In September 2010, the Company raised \$102,500 by issuing \$102,500 of convertible debentures bearing an interest rate of 15% per annum with a conversion price of \$0.125 during the first twelve months and \$0.175 during the second twelve months. The Company paid finder's fee in the amount of \$8,200 to various arm's length parties. The Company allocated the net proceeds (\$94,300) to debt component of \$92,273 which was calculated by effective interest rate of 20.7% per annum and equity component of \$2,027.

During the period ended April 30, 2011, the Company recorded interest expenses of \$5,771 (2010 - \$32,232).

As at April 30, 2011, the carrying value of the convertible debenture was \$107,219 (April 30, 2010 - \$405,761).

#### 10. Issued capital

##### (a) Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

##### (b) Private Placements

In March 2010, the Company closed a private placement with the family of the CEO of the Company which raised gross proceeds of \$150,000. The private placement comprised of 1,000,000 units and each unit consisted of one common share purchase warrant, which enables the holder to exercise the warrants at \$0.25 per share before March 25, 2012. The Company allocated the proceeds to common shares and warrants at their relative fair value which the fair value of warrants was estimated by using Black-Scholes model with assumptions of 191% volatility, 1.54% risk free rate, and no dividend yield. The Company allocated \$83,045 and \$66,955 to common shares and warrants, respectively.

During the year ended January 31, 2011, the Company completed a series of private placements to raise gross proceeds of \$435,750. The private placements comprised of 4,537,500 units and each unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant, which enable the holder to exercise the warrant at \$0.20 per share over a two-year period. The Company paid finder's fees in the amount of \$27,500 in connection with the issuance. The Company allocated the proceeds to common shares and warrants at their relative fair value which the fair value of warrants was estimated by using Black-Scholes model with weighted average assumptions of 187% volatility, 1.44% risk free rate, and no dividend yield. The Company allocated \$237,086 and \$189,164 to common shares and warrants, respectively.

On February 11, 2011, the Company completed a private placement to raise gross proceeds of \$649,875 (\$10,000 was received as January 31, 2011) by issuing 7,645,588 units at a subscription price of \$0.085 per unit, and each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant exercisable for two years from the date of closing at a price of \$0.125. In connection with this private placement, the Company paid finder's fee in the amount of \$54,179 and issued 684,458 option (the "agent's option") to arm's length parties. The agent's options will be exercisable into common shares of the Corporation for two years from the date of closing at a strike price of \$0.085 per share.

On February 23, 2011, the Company issued 578,785 common shares to pay two officers for their past services and vacation pay.

(Continues)



# Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

### For the three months ended April 30, 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

AMENDED

#### 10. Issued capital (continued)

##### (c) Stock Options

The following is a summary of option transactions:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price per share
Balance, January 31, 2010	6,016,000	\$ 0.26
Options granted	4,400,000	0.14
Options repriced - new	1,505,000	0.14
Options repriced - old	(1,505,000)	0.32
Options expired or cancelled	(4,331,000)	0.24
Balance, January 31, 2011	6,085,000	\$ 0.14
Options granted	900,000	0.18
Options expired or cancelled	(1,100,000)	0.15
<b>Balance, April 30, 2011</b>	<b>5,885,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.14</b>

In February 2010, a total of 2,400,000 options vesting immediately at an exercise price of \$0.125 and with a life of three years were granted to directors, officers, employees, and consultants. In June 2010, a total of 200,000 options with various vesting schedules and a life of three years were granted to a consultant. Of the 200,000 options, 100,000 options are exercisable at \$0.20 and the remaining 100,000 options are exercisable at \$0.35.

In March 2010, a total of 1,505,000 options previously granted to directors, officers, and employees, of which 50,000 options with an exercise price of \$0.39 maturing at March 25, 2011 and 1,455,000 options with an exercise price of \$0.32 maturing at June 23, 2011, were modified to be exercisable at \$0.135 maturing on March 12, 2012.

In August 2010, a total of 200,000 options exercisable 100,000 at \$0.20 and 100,000 at \$0.35 vesting over a period of four months were granted to a consultant.

In August 2010, a total of 900,000 options exercisable at \$0.14 and vesting immediately with a life of three years were granted to directors and officers. In October 2010, a total of 450,000 options exercisable at \$0.13 and vesting immediately with a life of three years were granted to a consultant.

In January 2011, a total of 450,000 options exercisable at \$0.13 vesting over six-month period with a life of three years were granted to an employee and a consultant.

In February 2011, a total of 700,000 options exercisable 350,000 at \$0.125 and 350,000 at \$0.175 vesting over a period over one year were granted to a consultant.

During the quarter ended April 30, 2011, a total of 1,100,000 options (2011 - 4,331,000) were cancelled or expired.

Subsequent to April 30, 2011, a total of 500,000 options exercisable at \$0.125 vesting over six months later were granted to an officer.

The following is the summary of assumptions used to estimate the fair value of each option granted using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

	April 30, 2011	Fiscal 2011
Weighted average risk free interest rates	1.64%	1.64%
Weighted average expected life	3 years	3 years
Weighted average expected volatility	177%	177%
Weighted average expected dividend yield	nil	nil

(Continues)

# Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

### For the three months ended April 30, 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

AMENDED

#### 10. Issued capital (continued)

The weighted average grant date fair value of options granted during the quarter ended April, 2011 was \$0.18 (fiscal 2011- \$0.12) and a total of \$9,565 (fiscal 2010 - \$297,185) share-based compensation expenses was recorded on the consolidated income statements.

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding at April 30, 2011:

Exercisable prices	Number of options outstanding	Expiry dates	Remaining contractual life (years)	Numbers of Exercisable at January 31, 2011
\$ 0.200	500,000	April 27, 2012	0.99	500,000
\$ 0.125	1,850,000	February 4, 2013	1.77	1,850,000
\$ 0.135	1,135,000	March 12, 2013	1.77	1,135,000
\$ 0.200	100,000	June 30, 2013	1.87	100,000
\$ 0.350	100,000	June 30, 2013	2.34	100,000
\$ 0.140	600,000	August 31, 2013	2.42	600,000
\$ 0.130	450,000	October 1, 2013	2.42	450,000
\$ 0.125	450,000	January 18, 2014	2.72	225,000
\$ 0.125	350,000	February 2, 2014	2.76	350,000
\$ 0.175	350,000	February 2, 2014	2.76	350,000
<b>\$0.125 - 0.35</b>	<b>5,885,000</b>			<b>5,660,000</b>

As at April 30, 2011, options to purchase 1,682,287 common shares remain available to be granted.

#### (d) Warrants

The following table summarizes information about warrant transactions:

Number of warrants outstanding as at January 31, 2010	Issued during the period	Number of warrants exercised during the period	Number of warrants outstanding as at January 31, 2011	Exercise price per warrant	Expiry date
5,075,500	-	-	5,075,500	\$ 0.20	May 22, 2011
-	1,000,000	-	1,000,000	\$ 0.25	March 24, 2012
-	2,187,500	-	2,187,500	\$ 0.20	August 9, 2012
-	2,350,000	-	2,350,000	\$ 0.20	September 7, 2012
<b>5,075,500</b>	<b>5,537,500</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>10,613,000</b>		

  

Number of warrants outstanding as at January 31, 2011	Issued during the period	Number of warrants unexercised during the period	Number of warrants outstanding as at April 30, 2011	Exercise price per warrant	Expiry date
10,613,000	-	(5,075,500)	5,537,500	(see above)	(see above)
-	7,645,588	-	7,645,588	\$ 0.125	February 14, 2013
-	684,458	-	684,458	\$ 0.085	February 14, 2013
<b>10,613,000</b>	<b>8,330,046</b>	<b>(5,075,500)</b>	<b>13,867,546</b>		

During the quarter, the 5,075,500 warrants expired and unexercised. A total of 8,330,046 warrants with 7,645,588 at \$0.125 and 684,458 at \$0.085 exercisable over a two year period were issued upon completion of private placements in February 2011.

## Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

#### For the three months ended April 30, 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

AMENDED

#### 11. Related Party Transactions

Related party transactions not disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements are as follows:

Transactions with related parties	Quarter ended April 30,	
	2011	2010
Management fee to a director and officer (a)	\$ 22,500	\$ 22,500
Legal fee to a director and officer (b)	\$ 15,000	\$ 14,985
Consulting fee to a director and officer (c)	\$ 8,400	\$ -

The transactions with related parties during the year were measured at exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed by the parties.

As at April 30, 2011, the balance with related parties, which are unsecured, non-interest bearing, and due on demand, are as follows:

Amount due to a related party	April 30, 2011	January 31, 2011
A director and officer (b)	\$ 10,609	\$ 69,317

- (a) During the three months ended April 30, 2011, the Company paid \$22,500 (three months ended April 30, 2010 - \$22,500) to a director and officer of the Company for his management services.
- (b) During the three months ended April 30, 2011, the Company incurred legal fees of \$15,000 (three months ended April 30, 2010 - \$14,985) payable to Brad R Docherty Professional Corporation, a law firm which a director and officer is a member, and the director and officer for legal services provided. As at April 30, 2011, a total of \$10,609 remained outstanding.
- (c) During the three months ended April 30, 2011, the Company incurred consulting fee of \$8,400 (three months ended April 30, 2010 - \$nil) payable to Decapital Inc., a private company controlled by a director and officer of the Company for consulting services provided.

The transactions with related parties are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed by the parties. The balances with related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing, and due on demand.

#### 12. Capital Disclosures

The Company's objectives of capital management are to provide returns for shareholders, and comply with any externally imposed capital requirements, if any, to safeguard the entity's ability to support the Company's normal operating requirement on an ongoing basis and continue to develop and expand the reforestation projects in China. Currently, there is no externally imposed capital requirements on the Company.

The capital of the Company consists of convertible debenture and the items included in shareholders' equity. The Board of Directors does not establish a quantitative return on capital criteria for management but promotes year-over-year sustainable earnings growth targets. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.

As at April 30, 2011, the Company has a total of \$107,219 (Jan 31, 2011 - \$102,097) of convertible debentures outstanding.

## Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended April 30, 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

AMENDED

#### 13. Financial Instruments

The Company manages its exposure to financial risks, including liquidity risk, foreign exchange rate risk, interest rate risk, and credit risk in accordance with its risk management framework. The Company's Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework and reviews the Company's policies on an ongoing basis.

##### (a) Fair value

The fair value of financial instruments represents the amounts that would have been received from or paid to counterparties to settle these instruments. The carrying amount of all financial instruments (except convertible debentures) as at April 30, 2011 approximates their fair value because of the short maturities and normal trade term of these instruments.

The following table sets forth the Company's financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis by level within the fair value hierarchy. Those financial assets and liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

	Fair value as at April 30, 2011			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 274,815	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 274,815

##### (b) Liquidity risk

The liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet the obligations associated with its financial liabilities. The Company's financial liabilities mainly include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, interest payable, short term loan and due to related parties and are current in nature. The Company has incurred recurring loss since inception and not yet generated significant revenue from its projects. As at April 30, 2011, the Company has limited funds to meet its short term financial liabilities and additional financing is required. The Company handles liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure. Note 1 further describes the going concern issue.

##### (c) Currency risk

The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies and as such is exposed to risks due to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates.

The Company conducts certain of its operations in China and thereby a portion of the Company's assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses are denominated in Chinese Renminbi ("RMB"), which was tied to the U.S. Dollar until July 2005 and is now tied to a basket of currencies of China's largest trading partners. The Chinese Renminbi is not a freely convertible currency.

The Company currently does not hedge its foreign currency risk, and the exposure of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign exchange risk is summarized as follows:

The amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars equivalents	April 30, 2011	January 31, 2011
Canadian dollars	\$ 246,800	\$ 4,437
Chinese yuan	47,409	64,466
<b>Total financial assets</b>	<b>\$ 294,209</b>	<b>\$ 68,903</b>
Canadian dollars	\$ 312,621	\$ 459,207
Chinese yuan	111,155	82,493
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	<b>\$ 423,776</b>	<b>\$ 541,700</b>

(Continues)

# Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended April 30, 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

AMENDED

### 13. Financial Instruments (continued)

#### (d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company's cash equivalents primarily include highly liquid investments that earn interests at market rates that are fixed to maturity. The Company also holds a portion of cash and cash equivalents in bank accounts that earn variable interest rates. Because of the short-term nature of these financial instruments, fluctuations in market rates do not have significant impact on the fair value of the financial instruments as of January 31, 2011. The Company also holds a two-year convertible debenture, which is expiring on September 8, 2012 bearing a fixed interest rate of 15%.

#### (e) Credit risk

The Company is expected to credit risk primarily associated to accounts receivable from customers, and cash and cash equivalents. The carrying amount of assets included on the balance sheet represents the maximum credit exposure, and the Company has been undertaking credit evaluations on customers as necessary and has monitoring processes intended to mitigate credit risks.

The aging of accounts receivable are less than 90 days, and, as a result, the credit risk associated with accounts receivable at April 30, 2011 is considered to be immaterial.

### 14. Segment information

#### (a) Segments

Prior to January 31, 2011, the Company operates in three reportable segments in China, being in the reforestation, feedstock and fertilizer industry in two geographic segments: Canada and China.

Effective January 31, 2011, the Company discontinued its feedstock and fertilizer projects and their related segment information were reclassified as discontinued operations. The continuing operations were disclosed in the following tables:

#### (b) Segment operation information

(i) The following is the summary of certain long-term assets and total assets of each segment:

	Canada	China		Total
		Reforestation	Discontinued Operations	
<b>As at April 30, 2011</b>				
Property, plant and equipment	\$ 3,243	\$ 1,185,194	\$ -	\$ 1,188,437
Prepaid lease payments, non-current portion	-	71,772	-	71,772
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>316,933</b>	<b>1,611,478</b>	<b>34,516</b>	<b>1,962,927</b>
<b>As at January 31, 2011</b>				
Property, plant and equipment	\$ 2,079	\$ 1,272,679	\$ 35,568	\$ 1,310,326
Prepaid lease payments, non-current portion	-	75,350	-	75,350
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>92,443</b>	<b>1,939,075</b>	<b>35,838</b>	<b>2,067,356</b>

(Continues)

# Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended April 30, 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

AMENDED

### 14. Segment information (continued)

(ii) The following is a summary of operations for each segment:

Three months ended April 30, 2011					
China					
	Canada	Reforestation	Discontinued Operations		Total
Sales	\$ -	\$ 41,520	\$ -	\$	41,520
Cost of sales	-	(56,827)	-		(56,827)
Gross profit	-	(15,307)	-		(15,307)
Expenses	(272,084)	(36,064)	-		(308,148)
Inventory write down	-	(240,909)	-		(240,909)
Net loss	\$ (272,084)	\$ (292,280)	\$ -	\$	(564,364)

  

Three months ended April 30, 2010					
China					
	Canada	Reforestation	Discontinued Operations		Total
Sales	\$ -	\$ 82,915	\$ 5,149	\$	88,064
Cost of sales	-	(97,702)	(4,960)		(102,662)
Gross profit	-	(14,787)	189		(14,598)
Expenses	(479,236)	(38,179)	(67,938)		(585,353)
Net loss	\$ (479,236)	\$ (52,966)	\$ (67,749)	\$	(599,951)

### 15. Expenses

The consolidated expenses are as follows:

Period ended April 30			
(AMENDED)			
	2011		2010
Travel and promotion	\$ 52,697	\$	782
Salaries and wages	35,999		45,989
Stock based compensation	35,698		297,185
Rental	31,194		9,446
Consulting fees	29,400		17,000
Filing and transfer agent	25,802		19,582
Shareholder information and promotion	25,160		6,090
Professional fees	22,500		31,236
Amortization	20,496		25,203
Management salaries	11,250		22,500
Office	8,570		7,729
Interest and bank charges	5,137		32,222
Meals and entertainment	1,779		1,292
Telephone	1,567		1,159
Penalties	899		-
Total	\$ 308,148	\$	517,415

Note 6 describes the reason for restating the amortization expense amount.

# Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended April 30, 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

AMENDED

### 16. Income Taxes

The Company's subsidiaries and special purpose entities are subject to income tax laws in China, which the tax rate is 25%. The provision for income taxes differs from the amount computed by applying statutory Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates to the loss before tax provision due to the following:

	For the three months ended April 30,	
	2011	2010
Loss from continuing operations	\$ (564,364)	\$ (532,202)
Canadian basis statutory rate	26.50%	28.50%
Expected income tax recovery	(149,557)	(151,678)
Difference in foreign tax rates	4,384	1,854
Non deductible and taxable items	9,696	84,882
Valuation allowances	135,477	64,942
	\$ -	\$ -

The tax effect of each type of item that give rise to the Company's future income tax assets and liabilities has been determined and is set out in the table below. The Company has recorded valuation allowances against the value of the potential tax assets as the likelihood of realization is less likely to occur.

	April 30, 2011	January 31, 2011
Non capital loss carry forward	\$ 1,695,011	\$ 1,519,107
Net capital loss carry forward	163,074	163,074
Book value of property, plant and equipment and other assets in excess of tax amount	30,731	128,563
Valuation allowance	(1,888,816)	(1,810,744)
Future income tax asset	\$ -	\$ -

As at April 30, 2011, the Company has accumulated non-capital losses of \$4,475,217 and \$3,259,911 available for Canadian and Chinese income tax purposes to reduce taxable income of future years. A summary of expiring date for the non-capital losses is as follows:

Expiring Date	Canada	China
Non-capital losses		
2012	337,073	339,815
2013	-	784,787
2014	-	990,732
2015	-	599,212
2016	-	273,428
2017	-	271,937
2026	450,293	-
2027	364,099	-
2028	507,387	-
2029	785,585	-
2030	731,579	-
2031	1,027,270	-
2032	271,931	-
	\$ 4,475,217	\$ 3,259,911

As at April 30, 2011, the Company has capital loss of \$1,230,750 available for Canadian income tax purpose to reduce taxable capital gain of future year which can be carried over to future indefinitely.

## Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

#### For the three months ended April 30, 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

AMENDED

#### 17. Commitments

Commitments, not disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements, are as follows:

- (a) The Company has entered into a land lease agreement in Inner Mongolia for a term of 50 years ending December 31, 2056. The Company is required to pay an aggregate of \$144,115 (RMB¥950,000) for the whole lease term. The payment is to be made over the first 10 years and a summary of remaining payments are due as follows:

Year	Annual Payments
2012	\$ 9,102
2013	12,136
2014	12,136
2015	12,136
2016	3,034
Total	\$ 48,544

- (b) The Company has a lease with Dundee Canada (GP) Inc. with respect to its head office location. The lease is for a term of five years, from October 2, 2008 to September 30, 2013, and the remaining lease payment of \$215,308 over the next three years are as follows:

Year	Annual Payments
2012	\$ 68,063
2013	92,554
2014	54,691
Total	\$ 215,308

- (c) The Company is committed to pay a management fee to its current President & C.E.O. in the amount of \$90,000 annually. If terminated, the President & C.E.O. would be entitled to a termination fee equivalent to one year's full salary.
- (d) Maple Leaf engages the services of various consultants on an 'as needed' basis. Such consultants provide services to the Company including, but not limited to, accounting, marketing, administrative, translation and general advising regarding operational matters of the Company. It is management's belief that the services of such consultants are required to achieve timely and efficient operational execution. Also, the breadth of skills provided by such consultants is needed in light of management's experience and expertise, and to pursue certain operational opportunities.

#### 18. Contingency

The Company was in dispute with a former joint venture partner with respect to a previously planned joint project. The former joint venture partner claimed that the Company had breached its obligations pursuant to their previously entered joint venture agreement, and indicated that it would like to have the matter heard by an arbitrator. The former joint venture partner is seeking compensation of \$50,516. Management of the Company had determined that the former joint venture partner's claim have no merit.

#### 19. First-time adoption of IFRS

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are the Company's first financial statements prepared under IFRS. The date of transition to IFRS is February 1, 2010 (the "Transition Date").

The Company's IFRS accounting policies presented in note 3 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the three months ended April 30, 2011, the comparative information and the statement of financial position at the Transition Date.

The Company has applied IFRS 1 in preparing these first condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

(Continues)



# Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended April 30, 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

AMENDED

### 19. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued)

#### 19.1 First-time adoption exemptions applied

Upon transition, IFRS 1 permits certain exemptions from full retrospective application. The following items are relevant to these financial statements:

- (a) Currency translation differences – Retrospective application of IFRS would require the Company to determine cumulative currency translation differences in accordance with IAS 21, The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates (“IAS 21”), from the date a subsidiary or equity method investee was formed or acquired. IFRS 1 permits cumulative translation gains and losses to be reset to zero at the Transition Date. The Company elected to reset all cumulative translation gains and losses to zero.
- (b) Business combinations – IFRS 1 provides the option to apply IFRS 3, Business Combinations (“IFRS 3”), retrospectively or prospectively from the Transition Date. The retrospective basis would require restatement of all business combinations that occurred prior to the Transition Date. The Company elected not to retrospectively apply IFRS 3 to business combinations that occurred prior to its Transition Date. As a result of this election, the classification and accounting treatment of business combinations prior to the Transition Date have not been restated.
- (c) Fair value as deemed cost – The Company has elected not to measure any item of property, plant and equipment at its fair value at the Transition Date; property, plant and equipment have been measured at cost in accordance with IFRS which approximates costs in accordance with Canadian GAAP.
- (d) The Company has elected to apply the exemption in IFRS 1 to share-based payments prior to the Transition Date. There is no material effect on the retained earnings at the Transition Date or on the income statement for the year ended January 31, 2011.
- (e) The Company has elected to apply the exemption in IFRS 1 to borrowing costs prior to the Transition Date. There is no material effect on property, plant and equipment or other qualifying assets on the Transition Date.

(Continues)

**Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.**

**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

**For the three months ended April 30, 2011**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

**AMENDED**

**19. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued)**

**19.2 Reconciliation of equity**

The Company's equity as at the Transition Date (as per the January 31, 2011 audited financial statements) and as at January 31, 2011 can be reconciled to the amounts reported under Canadian GAAP as follows:

	Note	February 1, 2010				January 31, 2011			
		Canadian		IFRS		Canadian	IFRS		
		GAAP		reclassifications	IFRS	GAAP	reclassifications	IFRS	
		Adjustments to January 31, 2010 Proposed by Auditor in January 31, 2011 Audited							
		Previously Filed Balance	Financial Statements	Restated Balance					
		\$			\$	\$	\$	\$	
<b>Current assets</b>									
Cash and cash equivalent		79,666	-	79,666	-	79,666	48,766	-	48,766
Receivable and prepaids		199,000	-	199,000	-	199,000	106,063	-	106,063
Inventories		755,527	-	755,527	-	755,527	524,075	-	524,075
Prepaid landlease, current portion	19.4 (a)	-	-	-	2,964	2,964	-	2,776	2,776
Due from a related party		109,205	-	109,205	-	109,205	-	-	-
		1,143,398	-	1,143,398	2,964	1,146,362	678,904	2,776	681,680
<b>Non-current assets</b>									
Property, plant and equipment		1,746,625	-	1,746,625	-	1,746,625	1,310,326	-	1,310,326
Non-current prepaids	19.4 (a)	-	-	-	63,180	63,180	-	75,350	75,350
Deferred charges and other assets	19.4 (a)	247,230	43,562	290,792	(66,144)	224,648	78,126	(78,126)	-
		1,993,855	43,562	2,037,417	(2,964)	2,034,453	1,388,452	(2,776)	1,385,676
<b>Total assets</b>		3,137,253	43,562	3,180,815	-	3,180,815	2,067,356	-	2,067,356

(Continues)

(Continues)

**Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.**

**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

**For the three months ended April 30, 2011**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

**AMENDED**

**19.2 Reconciliation of equity (continued)**

		February 1, 2010			January 31, 2011		
		Canadian GAAP	IFRS reclassifications	IFRS	Canadian GAAP	IFRS reclassifications	IFRS
		Adjustments to January 31, 2010 Proposed by Auditor in January 31, 2011 Audited Financial Statements	Restated Balance				
		Previously Filed Balance					
		\$		\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Current liabilities</b>							
Trade and other payables		535,787	33,209	568,996	-	568,996	305,506
Short term loan		-	-	-	-	-	72,151
Convertible debentures		448,331	(9,978)	438,353	-	438,353	-
Due to a related party		1,000	-	1,000	-	1,000	69,317
		985,118	23,231	1,008,349	-	1,008,349	446,974
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>							
Convertible debentures		-	-	-	-	-	94,726
		-	-	-	-	-	94,726
<b>Total liabilities</b>		985,118	23,231	1,008,349	-	1,008,349	541,700
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>							
Share capital		6,845,867	14,695	6,860,562	-	6,860,562	7,700,711
Contributed surplus		3,639,278	(26,633)	3,612,645	-	3,612,645	4,424,761
Share subscription received		-	-	-	-	-	10,000
Accumulated other comprehensive income	19.4 (b)	662,072	(6,439)	655,633	(655,633)	-	453,666
Retained earnings (deficits)	19.4 (b)	(8,995,082)	38,708	(8,956,374)	655,633	(8,300,741)	(11,063,482)
Equity attributable to equity holders of parent		2,152,135	20,331	2,172,466	-	2,172,466	1,525,656
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>		2,152,135	20,331	2,172,466	-	2,172,466	1,525,656
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>		3,137,253	43,562	3,180,815	-	3,180,815	2,067,356

(Continues)

**Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.**

**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

**For the three months ended April 30, 2011**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

**AMENDED**

**19. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued)**

**19.2 Reconciliation of equity (continued)**

The Company's equity as at April 30, 2010 can be reconciled to the amounts reported under Canadian GAAP as follows:

	Notes	April 30, 2010			
		Canadian GAAP	IFRS reclassifications	IFRS	
		Previously Amended April 30, 2010 Interim Financial Statement Balance (filed Dec 29, 2010)	Adjustments to January 31, 2010 Balance Proposed by Auditor in January 31, 2011 Audited Financial Statements	Amended April 30, 2010 Balance	
		\$		\$	\$
<b>Current assets</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents		112,691	-	112,691	112,691
Receivable and prepaids		156,418	-	156,418	156,418
Inventories		653,718	-	653,718	653,718
Prepaid lease payment, current portion	19.4 (a)	-	-	2,816	2,816
Amount due from a related party		131,117	-	131,117	131,117
		1,053,944	-	1,053,944	1,056,760
<b>Non-current assets</b>					
Property, plant and equipment		1,762,126	-	1,762,126	1,762,126
Prepaid lease payment, non-current portion	19.4 (a)	-	-	62,198	62,198
Deferred charges	19.4 (a)	248,645	43,562	(65,014)	227,193
		2,010,771	43,562	(2,816)	2,051,517
<b>Total assets</b>		3,064,715	43,562	-	3,108,277

(Continues)

**Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.**

**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

**For the three months ended April 30, 2011**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

**AMENDED**

**19. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued)**

**19.2 Reconciliation of equity (continued)**

		April 30, 2010			
		Canadian GAAP		IFRS reclassifications	IFRS
		Previously Amended April 30, 2010 Interim Financial Statement Balance (filed Dec 29, 2010)	Adjustments to January 31, 2010 Balance Proposed by Auditor in January 31, 2011 Audited Financial Statements	Amended April 30, 2010 Balance	
		Notes	\$	\$	\$
<b>Current liabilities</b>					
Trade and other payables			519,657	33,209	552,866
Convertible debentures			405,761	(9,978)	395,783
Amount due to a related party			1,000	-	1,000
			926,418	23,231	949,649
<b>Total liabilities</b>			926,418	23,231	949,649
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>					
Share capital			6,998,023	14,695	7,012,718
Contributed surplus			4,008,875	(26,633)	3,982,242
Accumulated other comprehensive income	19.4 (b)		726,432	(6,439)	719,993
Deficit	19.4 (b)		(9,595,033)	38,708	(9,556,325)
Equity attributable to equity holders of parent			2,138,297	20,331	2,158,628
Total shareholders' equity			2,138,297	20,331	2,158,628
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>			3,064,715	43,562	3,108,277

---

**19. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued)**

**19.3 Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income**

The combined effect of the conversion from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has no effect on the income statements for the year ended January 31, 2011. There is no material changes to the Company's comprehensive income for the three months ended April 30, 2011 and April 30, 2010 and therefore the reconciliation is not necessary.

**19.4 Notes to the reconciliations**

**(a) Prepaid Lease For Land-use Rights**

Under Canadian GAAP, the prepaid land lease was classified other assets. Under IFRS, the prepaid land lease is classified as prepaid lease payment, broken into a current portion in prepayment and a non-current portion in non-current assets. The effect is an increase in the non-current portion of prepaid lease payments of \$71,772 [January 31, 2011 – \$75,350, April 30, 2010 – \$62,198, February 1, 2010 - 63,180], an increase in prepayment of \$2,776 [January 31, 2011 – \$2,776, April 30, 2010 – \$2,816, February 1, 2010 - \$2,964] included in current assets, and a decrease of \$74,548 [January 31, 2011 – \$78,126, April 30, 2010 – \$65,014, February 1, 2010 - \$66,144].

**(b) Foreign currency translation reserve**

The Company had applied the exemption in IFRS 1 to reset the foreign currency translation reserve at the Transition Date. The effect is a decrease in foreign currency translation reserve and an increase in retained earnings of \$655,633.

The combined effect of the differences described above has no effect on the income statements for the year ended January 31, 2011.

**19.5 Statement of cash flows**

Under Canadian GAAP, interest paid and received were classified as operating cash flows. Under IFRS, interest payments and receipts are allocated to investing and financing activities where they can be identified with transactions within those categories. There are no other material adjustments to the cash flow statement except for changes resulting from the items described above. The components of cash and cash equivalents under Canadian GAAP are similar to those presented under IFRS.

**20. Amendments for quarter ended April 30, 2011**

Compared to the financial statements for the quarter ended April 30, 2011 which originally filed on July 28, 2011, this amended financial statement has restated some financial data as follows:

**(a) Reclassification to inventory write-down**

Please refer to Note 6 Inventory regarding a reclassification from amortization expense to inventory write-down expense.

**(b) Reconciliation of April 30, 2010 equity**

We included a reconciliation of April 30, 2010 equity from Canadian GAAP to IFRS in Note 19.2 Reconciliation of equity.